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OPINION AND ORDER 


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Verizon North LLC (Verizon North), filed on May 9, 2012, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Joel H. Cheskis, issued by the Commission on April 19, 2012, in the above-captioned proceeding.  No Replies to Exceptions were filed.  For the reasons set forth herein, we shall grant the Exceptions, in part, and modify the Initial Decision by reducing the civil penalty from $3,000 to $1,250, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order.

History of the Proceeding

On September 29, 2011, Larry L. Wolfe (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint), alleging a reliability, safety, or quality problem with his utility service.  The Complainant complained of service outages on four different occasions within an eighteen month period, ranging from several hours to four or more days.[footnoteRef:1]  The Complainant averred that Verizon North was aware of the systemic weakness in the network that caused the outages but failed to take corrective actions.  By way of relief, the Complainant requested that the Commission order Verizon North to take steps to provide telephone services commensurate with the requirements in the Commission’s Regulations. [1: 	The Complainant averred that he had experienced telephone outages on June 1, 2010, June 19, 2010, October 24, 2010, and September 22, 2011. ] 


On October 26, 2011, Verizon North filed its Answer to the Complaint in which it submitted that it diligently responded to each of the Complainant’s repair requests.  In its Answer, Verizon North did not deny that the Complainant’s outages occurred but responded that the Complainant had been issued credit for all of the time that he had no service, including a twenty-day courtesy credit in addition to the normal out of service credit.  Verizon North also added that there were no ongoing service issues with the Complainant’s telephone line and moved that the Complaint be denied or dismissed. 

On December 20, 2011, the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) issued a Hearing Notice, scheduling an initial hearing for January 31, 2012.  On December 28, 2011, ALJ Cheskis issued a Prehearing Order addressing procedural matters.  On January 12, 2012, Verizon North filed a Petition for a Protective Order in this matter.  The Complainant did not object to the issuance of the Protective Order.  On January 23, 2012, the Commission granted the Petition for a Protective Order. 

A hearing was held on January 31, 2012.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  The Complainant also submitted two exhibits for admission into the record.  Verizon North was represented by counsel.  Verizon North presented one witness and submitted two exhibits for admission into the record.  The hearing generated sixty-one pages of testimony.  No briefs were filed.   The record in the case was closed on February 16, 2012.

In the Initial Decision, issued on April 19, 2012, the ALJ sustained the Complaint, in part, and directed that Verizon North pay a civil penalty of $3,000 for various violations of the Commission’s Regulations.  I.D. at 23.  As previously noted, Verizon North filed Exceptions on May 9, 2012.

Discussion

		Legal Standards 

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by a complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the customer shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied. The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

ALJ Cheskis made twenty-five Findings of Fact and reached eleven Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 3-6, 21-23.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).


		The ALJ’s Initial Decision

	The ALJ found that Verizon North violated Section 63.57 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 63.57,[footnoteRef:2] on two separate occasions. [footnoteRef:3] The ALJ found that Verizon North’s own records revealed that it failed to dispatch a service technician within twenty-four hours of receiving the Complainant’s call for the first and fourth outages on June 1, 2010, and September 22, 2011, respectively.  Because the ALJ found that Verizon North violated Section 63.57 on two separate occasions, the ALJ also found that Verizon North violated Section 63.24 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 63.24,[footnoteRef:4] by failing to maintain its system in such condition as to furnish continuous service and by failing to take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service and to restore service with a minimum delay.  I.D. at 14. [2: 	Section 63.57(b) provides the following:  “A public utility shall respond to and take substantial action to clear other out-of-service trouble, not requiring unusual repair, within 24 hours of the report, except for isolated weekend outages affecting fewer than 15 customers in an exchange or where the customer agrees to another arrangement.”]  [3: 	The ALJ found that Verizon North did not violate Section 63.57 for the second and third outages that occurred on June 19, 2010, and October 24, 2010, respectively, in light of the fact that Verizon dispatched a service technician within twenty-four hours of receiving calls from the Complainant.]  [4: 	Section 63.24(a) provides the following:  “Each public utility shall endeavor to maintain its entire system in such condition as to make it possible to furnish continuous service, and shall take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service and to restore service with a minimum delay if interruptions occur.”] 


	The ALJ provided an analysis of the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 (Policy Statement), that sets forth ten factors that we may consider in evaluating whether a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  In this case, the ALJ did not accept Verizon North’s appeal to consider the backlog of service outages due to Tropical Storm Lee that occurred approximately three weeks prior to the Complainant’s outage and that impacted its ability to take substantial action with regard to the Complaint.  The ALJ noted that Verizon North is aware of its regulatory obligations, including the potential for civil penalties for failure to meet those obligations, but determined that the instant Complaint was not a high priority.  I.D. at 14‑19. 

	Among other things, the ALJ concluded that four outages experienced in less than eighteen months constituted unreasonable service under Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Based on his analysis, the ALJ concluded that a total civil penalty of $3,000 was appropriate in this case.  ID. at 19.

		The ALJ imposed the following civil penalties for each of the two instances of violations: 

	Date of Outage
	Violation of Regulation
	Civil Penalty

	June 1, 2010
	§63.24 
	$ 250.00

	June 1, 2010
	§63.57 
	$ 250.00 

	September 22, 2011(day 1)
	§63.24 
	$ 250.00

	September 22, 2011 (day1)
	§63.57 
	$ 250.00

	September 22, 2011 (day 2)
	§63.24 
	$ 500.00

	September 22, 2011 (day 2)
	§63.57 
	$ 500.00

	For repetitive outages
	§63.24 
	$ 500.00 

	For repetitive outages
	§63.57 
	$ 500.00 

	Total
	
	$ 3,000.00



	With regard to the Complainant’s allegations regarding the second and third outages, Verizon North’s staffing levels, or Verizon North’s use of one toll-free number, the ALJ found that the Complainant did not meet his burden of proof and, accordingly, dismissed those portions of the Complaint.  I.D. at 21.

Exceptions 

Verizon North avers in its first Exception that the two $500 fines for repetitive outages, under Sections 63.57 and 63.24 of the Commission’s Regulations, on top of the individual fines for the actual incidents is not supported by the record or the Regulations.  Verizon North cites to the Commonwealth Court’s decision in West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 478 A.2d 947 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989) in support of its argument that imposing a separate fine for repetitive outages violates law stating that the Commission may not impose fines or remedies for incidents when no violation of the statute or regulation may be found.  Exc. at 5.  According to Verizon North, imposing additional fines for the same incidents would result in double counting the fines.   Id. at 6. 

[bookmark: multiplex]Verizon North also submits that Section 1501 does not mandate perfect and continuous service, but states that service should be “reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay” and that the Commission must exercise its discretion in reviewing the particular circumstances surrounding a service outage.  Id. at 6.  Verizon North states that it acted reasonably in addressing the outage which was not caused by a problem with Verizon North’s equipment but, rather, was caused by the power surges coming over its copper line that blew out the cards at the Multiplexer (MUX).  Verizon North adds that its employees replaced the cards to restore service.  Verizon North further states that it became evident after the third power surge that the Complainant’s line and others in the area needed extra power surge protection to prevent power surges to the MUX.  Id. at 7.  The extra power surge protector worked and there were no subsequent power surges thereafter.  Id. at 7-8.  Verizon North further states that the fourth outage that occurred on September 22, 2011, was not caused by a power surge as were the first three outages but was due to a power surge caused by a faulty ring generator.  Verizon North concludes that the ALJ erred in finding there was a repetitive problem and levying additional fines on that basis when the fourth outage was different from the other three outages.  Id. at 8.

We find that Verizon North’s first Exception has merit.  Section 3301(b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(b), authorizes the Commission to impose a civil penalty upon a public utility for a violation of the Commission’s Regulations for each day that the violation continues.  In this case, the ALJ ordered Verizon to pay an additional civil penalty of $500 for repetitive outages, on top of the civil penalty imposed on the days that Verizon North was found to have violated Sections 63.24 and 63.57 of the Commission Regulations.  While it was appropriate for the ALJ to recommend a civil penalty for each day that the ALJ found Verizon North to be in violation of a Commission Regulation, there was no basis for recommending civil penalties for repetitive outages here.  We are of the opinion that the civil penalties recommended by the ALJ for repetitive outages are not consistent with Section 3301 of the Code.  Accordingly, Verizon North’s Exception is granted, and the ALJ’s Initial Decision is modified regarding the two $500 civil penalties for repetitive outages.

	In its second Exception, Verizon North argues that it is an error on the part of the ALJ to find that a violation of the Commission’s Regulations at Section 63.57 is automatically also a violation of Section 63.24.  Verizon North states that this would amount to a doubling of the fines for the same violation.  In support of its position, Verizon North cites to the Commission’s decision in Russel Lerch v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. C‑20077297 (Order entered September 11, 2008).  Exc. at 8.  Verizon North also avers that doubling fines without a requisite finding that Section 63.24 was violated based on the record or without notice of due process is an error.  Id. at 9.

Verizon North submits that the provisions in Section 63.24 deal with utilities’ failure to maintain facilities or to take reasonable preventative measures.  Verizon North also submits that the record shows no underlying problem with Verizon North’s facilities and that the source of the problem for the first outage was caused by a third party imparting current into Verizon North’s equipment, and the other outage was due to a defective ring generator.  Verizon North also notes that any delay to address the outage was due to the Tropical Storm Lee aftermath.

Based on our review of Verizon North’s Exceptions and the record in this case we are not convinced to reverse the ALJ’s decision.  Verizon North’s reference to Lerch, supra, in support of its position is misplaced in two ways.  First, the issue in Lerch was whether Section 63.57 of the Commission’s Regulations required the “fix” to be completed within twenty-four hours of the trouble report and whether the utility responded and began to make necessary repairs within twenty-four hours.  In Lerch, the Commission concluded that Verizon North had responded within twenty-four hours of receiving the outage report.  Id. at 14.  Here, Verizon North had failed on two separate occasions to respond and begin necessary repairs.  Second, Section 63.24 of the Code is applicable under the circumstances in this case.  Section 63.24 requires that Verizon North maintain its system in such condition as to furnish continuous service and to take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service, as well as to restore any interruptions of service with a minimum delay.  Here, the record indicates that the first three outages were caused by a damaged light span card, due to a power surge, serving the Complainant.  It was only after the third outage that the Complainant experienced that Verizon North’s technicians identified the location of the power surge that had been causing the problem in that particular area and added extra power surge protection.  As a whole, the record supports that Verizon North did not take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service and to quickly restore service to the Complainant.   Accordingly, Verizon North’s Exception is denied.

	In its third Exception, Verizon North avers that it is unreasonable for the ALJ to assess a penalty for the June 1, 2010 outage since it had only missed the twenty-four hour time frame to dispatch a technician by a few minutes.  Verizon North cites to Section 63.57 and states that the requirements in this section are that a public utility needs to respond to and take substantial action to clear other out-of-service trouble; however, it does not define what substantial action is.  Verizon North argues that “substantial action” can mean different things based on the circumstances and that the ALJ’s position that dispatching a service technician within twenty-four hours equates to “substantial action” was rejected by the Commission in Lerch, supra.   Verizon North argues that the Commission has the discretion to look at what was done under the circumstances, as a whole, to determine what constitutes substantial action in each case.  Exc. at 9-10.

Verizon North notes that, in this case, the dispatch record shows that the customer called in to report that he had no dial tone at the Network Interface Device (NID) at 5:15 p.m. on June 1, 2010, and that a technician from the cable group was dispatched at 5:36 p.m. on June 2, 2010.  That technician determined that the trouble was at the MUX where a group of Verizon North workers were already working, and the ticket was closed out at 7:13 p.m. on June 2 when the actual line cards were changed and service was restored.  Id. at 10; Tr. at 37.  

Verizon North submits that, under these circumstances, a finding of a violation lacks discretion.  Verizon North also submits that, even if the June 1, 2010 outage were found to be a violation, it was so slight that a $500 civil penalty (i.e., two civil penalties of $250 each for a violation of Section 63.24 and 63.57) for that incident is unreasonable, and the amount should be reduced.  Exc. at 11.

With respect to Verizon North’s third Exception, we note the Regulation is clear that substantial action shall be taken within twenty-four hours of receiving a complaint of an outage.  We note that whether or not “substantial action” has been taken under Section 63.57 of our Regulations is determined by the Commission on a case-by-case basis.  We agree with the ALJ that, under the circumstances in this case, Verizon North did not take substantial action until it dispatched its service technician.  In this case, the undisputed evidence is that Verizon North failed to dispatch a technician within the twenty-four hour requisite time period.  However, in consideration of the mitigating factors in this case, particularly that Verizon North missed the twenty-four hour time frame by a small amount, we shall assess a civil penalty of $250 for the June 1, 2010 Section 63.57 violation rather than the ALJ recommended $500 civil penalty comprised of $250 for violation of Section 63.24 and $250 for violation of Section 63.57.

Nevertheless, as previously noted, Verizon North did not take reasonable measures to prevent or resolve the underlying cause of the Complainant’s 2010 service issues documented in the June 1st and June 19th trouble reports.  It was only after the third attempt several months later in October 2010 that Verizon North identified the location of the power surge that had been causing damage to the light span card and added extra power surge protection.  We conclude that Verizon North’s failure to maintain adequate surge protection violates Section 63.24 of our Regulations.[footnoteRef:5]  However, we note that this violation is mitigated somewhat by the nature of the underlying problem as “unusual” and difficult to “nail down.”  Under the circumstances in this case, we shall assess a $500 civil penalty to address this violation.    [5:  	Even if Section 63.24 were not applicable, Verizon North’s conduct here would constitute unreasonable service under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501. ] 


In its last Exception, Verizon North submits that it was unreasonable for the ALJ to assess a $1,500 penalty the fourth outage that occurred on September 22, 2011, in light of the extenuating circumstances of Tropical Storm Lee.  Verizon North points out that the Complainant’s initial call for the fourth outage came in at 9:40 a.m. on September 22, and that it began evaluating the report and an automatic line test was conducted at 3:17 p.m.  After the results of that test were evaluated, Verizon North dispatched a service technician at 9:41 a.m. on September 25.  Exc. at 11; Verizon North Exhibit No. 1; Tr. at 43-45.  Verizon North also notes that Tropical Storm Lee caused a lot of flood damage in the area and there were several trouble reports Verizon North had to get through during this time.  Exc. at 11; Tr. at 45-46; Verizon North Exhibit No. 2.

	Verizon North argues that the ALJ had failed to exercise his discretion in applying Section 69.1201 of the Commission’s regulations given the extenuating circumstances that Tropical Storm Lee imposed.  Verizon North urges the Commission to reduce or eliminate the civil penalty in light of the circumstances.

The ALJ imposed two $500 penalties for violations of Sections 63.24 and 63.57 for the second day of the September 22, 2011 outage and two $250 penalties for violations on the first day equaling a $1,500 civil penalty related to the September 2011 outage.  We agree with the ALJ that Verizon North was obligated to comply with our Regulations and to take substantial action with regard to restoring the Complainant’s service.  Nevertheless, in light of the circumstances caused by the aftermath of Tropical Storm Lee, we believe it is appropriate in this case to reduce the amount of the civil penalty for the September 22, 2011 outage.  Specifically, we shall reduce the amount of penalty for the Section 63.57 violations from $750 to $500 for both days.  

In addition, we conclude that the September 2011 outage does not implicate Section 63.24 of our Regulations.  In short, there is no credible record evidence that the September 2011 outage was related to any system maintenance issue or was caused by a lack of reasonable preventative measures.  Therefore, we do not agree with the $750 penalty for the alleged violations of Section 63.24.  Thus, we assess a total civil penalty of $500 for the September 2011 outage.

Compliance with Commission Policy Statement

Based on our disposition of the Exceptions and the civil penalties that the ALJ recommended, we believe it is necessary to analyze the appropriate level of civil penalties that should be imposed in this case.  The Commission has promulgated a Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 that sets forth ten factors that we may consider in evaluating whether a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  The Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines we use when determining whether, and to what extent, a civil penalty is warranted.

The first factor we may consider is whether the conduct at issue is of a serious nature. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty. When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.  There is no evidence in the record to support a conclusion that Verizon North’s conduct constitutes willful fraud or misrepresentation.  The evidence indicates that Verizon North was operating in the normal course of business but, in doing so, violated our Regulations with respect to two outages.  This factor warrants a lower civil penalty.

The second factor we may consider is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct are of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  We recognize that access to basic local telephone service is a serious matter.  The state and federal regulations seek to ensure that as many individuals as possible have access to basic local telephone service for a variety of reasons, including, but not limited to, access to emergency services.  As such, we believe that this factor warrants a higher civil penalty.  

The third factor addresses whether the conduct at issue was intentional or negligent.  As with the first factor, the record demonstrates that Verizon North was operating in the normal course of business when these outages occurred.  As such, there is no evidence that Verizon North’s actions were intentional.  This factor warrants a lower civil penalty.

The fourth factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  In this case, the Complainant experienced three outages before Verizon resolved the underlying problems causing the Complainant’s outages.  Based on the amount of time it took Verizon North to remedy what was an “unusual” problem, we believe this factor warrants a higher civil penalty.

The fifth factor we may consider is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  It appears from the record that the first three outages affected only the Complainant, but that the fourth outage may have affected as many as twenty-four customers served off of the same line card.  Nonetheless, these numbers, while important to those that are affected, bode in favor of a lower civil penalty.  The duration of the first outage also supports a lower civil penalty.  While the fourth outage was longer in duration, Verizon North missed dispatching a service technician in response to the first outage by less than one hour.  

We may also consider the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  There is no evidence of record regarding the Company’s compliance history.  As such, this factor will not be considered in the determination of any civil penalty imposed on Verizon North for its response to the Complainant’s four outages.

Another factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  There was no investigation in this matter by the Commission.  Therefore, this factor will also not be considered.

In addition, we may consider the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations as well as past Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8) and (c)(9).  Under the circumstances in this case, we find that a civil penalty of $1,250 will deter Verizon North from similar violations in the future.   

With regard to past decisions, Section 63.57 was also an issue in Lerch, supra.  Ultimately, the Commission determined to dismiss the complaint in Lerch because there was no substantial record evidence demonstrating that Verizon North had not taken substantial action after realizing that fifteen or more customers were affected by the weekend outage.  Then-Chairman Cawley stated that the Commission would “not hesitate to take concrete action if it detects a need for regulatory intervention in matters that pertain to quality of telephone service.”  Lerch (Cawley Statement) at 3.  As we stated previously, we find this case to be distinguishable from Lerch because, in this case, Verizon North failed on two separate occasions to respond and begin necessary repairs.  Accordingly, the civil penalty of $1,250 is consistent with our prior decisions.

The tenth factor we may consider is other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).  We believe that there are some mitigating factors which affect the civil penalty in this case.  Verizon North had asked that the impact of Tropical Storm Lee be considered with regard to the Complainant’s fourth outage.  Verizon North claimed that it had experienced a backlog of service outages up to the time of the Complainant’s outage and that impacted its ability to take substantial action with regard to the Complainant.  We agree that the effects of Tropical Storm Lee were significant for Verizon North as well as other utilities in Pennsylvania.  Therefore, this factor warrants a lower civil penalty in light of the circumstances caused by the aftermath of Tropical Storm Lee. Verizon North’s civil penalty for the September 22, 2011 outage should be reduced.  The ALJ had imposed a $1,500 civil penalty for the September 22, 2011 outage.  We believe a civil penalty of $500 to address the Section 63.57 violations only is sufficient for both first and second days.

Conclusion

Based upon our review of the Exceptions, the Initial Decision, and the record in this proceeding, we shall grant Verizon North’s Exceptions, in part, deny Verizon North’s Exceptions, in part, and modify the Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order.  We also direct that Verizon North shall pay a civil penalty of $1,250, rather than the $3,000 penalty assessed by the ALJ, within thirty days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. 	That the Exceptions of Verizon North LLC, filed on May 9, 2012, are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis, issued April 19, 2012, is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.	That the Complaint filed by Larry L. Wolfe against Verizon North LLC at Docket No. C-2011-2266224 is sustained, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.
4.	That, within thirty days of the date of entry date of this Opinion and Order, in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, Verizon North LLC shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,250, payable by check or money order, to:

	Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
	P.O. Box 3265
	Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

		5.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.


6.	That upon payment of the penalty, the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark this proceeding closed.

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,


Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL) 
ORDER ADOPTED:  December 20, 2012
[bookmark: _GoBack]ORDER ENTERED:  DECEMBER 20, 2012
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